
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
COMMERCE AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION

SECTION NO. SECTION NO.VIOLATION

Brake lamps inop 
Clearance/ID lamps inop 
Head lamps inop 
Tail lamps inop
Turn lamps inop 
Hazard warnings inop/defective 
Inop required light       
Missing/Improper required light  
Obscured light/reflector 
No electrical connection 
Lamp visibility 
Projecting load - no lights 
Projecting load - no flag 
Reflective tape - trailer mfg

 post 12/1/93 
Reflective tape - trailer mfg 

pre 12/1/93 
Reflective tape - tractor mfg

post 7/1/97

LIGHTING REGULATIONS

SECTION NO.VIOLATION

FORM 735-9982 (Revised 12-23) 

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE INSPECTION REGULATIONS REFERENCE GUIDE

Federal OOS - Refer to OOS Criteria 

DRIVER QUALIFICATIONS

   when req'd by DL

DRIVING OF MOTOR VEHICLES

CLEARINGHOUSE PROHIBITION 

ELECTRONIC LOGGING DEVICE  - ELD

395.30BI
395.20B

395.28

395.24C
395.34A1
395.32B
395.24D

Instructions/blank log supply 
Cannot transfer via Web 
Unassigned drive time 
Fail to note malfunction 
Fail to add required info 
Failed to certify accuracy 
ELD not visible outside of CMV
Fail to note special driving  

 status

395.22H

Driver prohibited in Drug and 
   Alcohol Clearinghouse 390.3E

  VIOLATION

REQUIREMENTS

Markings/Name/DOT Number 
No/Inactive USDOT number 
No operating authority 
No/Invalid OR tax
Suspended Oregon Account 
No valid lease/rental agreement

390.21
392.9BA
392.9AA1
825.450
825.100
376.11D1

383.51A
383.23A2
383.23A2
383.91A

383.23A2

CDL DRIVERS

Disqualified (anywhere) 
No CDL 
CDL downgraded for no medical 
Improper class    
No corrective lenses/hearing aids 
   when req’d by CDL

ENDORSEMENTS 
Violation of endo/restriction    383.23A2

391.11B5
391.15A

391.11B5

Age (21 INTER) (18 INTRA)  
Medical certificate - none 
Medical certificate - expired
No corrective lenses/hearing aids 
   when req'd by med card 
Physical waiver/SPE, none when

required (Inter)
Physical waiver/SPE, none when  

required (Intra)
Non-English speaking

NON-CDL DRIVERS
No License
Disqualified/suspended 
No corrective lenses/hearing aids

392.4A

392.5A
392.3
392.16
392.60A

Possession of/under the influence 
   of a controlled substance 
Possession of/under the influence
   of alcohol 
Sickness or fatigued
Seatbelt - failure to use/improper 
Unauthorized passenger

LOCAL LAWS

Speeding
Following too close
Fail to obey traffic control device 
Fail to maintain lane
Fail to yield right of way 
Improper lane use
Improper lane change 
Improper passing
Improper turn
Reckless driving
State vehicle registration /license   
    plate violation 
Fail to use warning devices 
Local laws (general)

392.2-S
392.2FC
392.2C
392.2-ML
392.2Y
392.2LV
392.2LC
392.2P
392.2T
392.2R

392.2RG
392.22B
392.2

395.8A1
395.8F01
395.8K2
395.8E1

395.8E1-PC
395.3A3
395.3A2
395.3B
395.3A3II
395.8
395.11G
395.11F

393.47E

393.45D
396.3A1
393.45D
396.3A1B
393.45
393.43A
393.43D
393.51
393.55
393.55E

393.48A
396.3A1
393.50
393.47G
393.47D
396.3A1B
393.42
396.5B
393.41
393.47B
393.47C
393.53
396.3A1
396.3A1BOS

393.70A
393.70B
393.70B2
393.70C
393.70D
393.71
393.70B1

HOURS OF SERVICE
No log / No ELD
Log not current
Retention of prev. 7 days log 
False log
Improper Use of personal    

 conveyance (false log) 
11 hour rule
14 hour rule
60/70 hour rule
30 min. rest period
Log violation (form & manner) 
No supporting documents 
Destroy/alter supporting docs 

BRAKES
Brake out of adjustment
Air leak at other than a proper 
   connection
Leaking brake chamber
Leaking connections
Air valves - leaking
Brake host adequacy/chaffing 
Tractor protection valve 
Emergency breakaway
Low air warning device
ABS malf. - Tractor
ABS malf. - Trailer
Inoperative/defective/missing 
   components
Chamber/clamp leak
Air reservoirs
Brake drum/rotor
Brake lining
Brakes (general components) 
Brakes required
Contamination of lining/drum 
Parking brakes - required 
Chambers mismatched
Slack adjusters - mismatched 
Slack adjusters - automatic req'd
Failed air drop test
Brakes - 20% OOS

COUPING DEVICES
Improper tracking  
Fifth wheel violations       
Locking mechanism     
Full trailer towbar
Safety chains/cables full trailer 
Driveaway/towaway coupling 
Crack in fifth wheel plate      

393.83G
393.83H
393.84

EXHAUST SYSTEMS

393.201A
393.201B
393.203
393.203C
393.201A

Leaks under cab 
Exhaust securement
Floor condition

FRAME
Crack/broke/bent/loose/sagging 
Cab/body securement
Cab/body components
Hood not fastened/latches 
Frame rail flanges

FUEL SYSTEMS

Fuel system leaks
Fuel tank cap       
Fuel tank securement
Fuel line protection    

396.3A1
393.67C7
393.65C
393.65F

393.9BRKLAMP
393.9
393.9H
393.9T
393.9TS
393.19
393.9
393.11
393.9B
393.23
393.25B
393.11A1
393.87A

393.11

393.13A

393.11

393.209D
396.3A1
393.209E
393.209C
393.209B

393.207A
393.207F
393.207C
393.207B
396.3A1

STEERING

Steering components 
Driveline/drive shaft   
Power steering system 
Loose steering column 
Excess steering lash

      SUSPENSION

Axle positioning parts (general) 
Air suspension pressure loss 
Leaf spring assembly 
Adjustable axle-lock pin 
Adjustable axle slide guide

TIRES
Flat/audible leak
Cut exposing fabric 
Exposed ply/belt material 
Tread/sidewall separation 
Tread (<4/32" - steer axle) 
Tread (<2/32" - other axle) 
Contacting vehicle/mated 
Exceeding sidewall rating

393.75A3
393.75A4
393.75A1
393.75A2
393.75B
393.75C
396.3A1T
393.75G

391.11B1
391.41A
391.45B

391.11B4

391.49J

740-100-0060(5)
391.11B2



SECTION NO.

DECKED LOG TRAILERS

740-105-0010Securement of empty trailer 
   bunked on vehicle

Cracked/broken      
Fasteners loose/missing 
Elongated stud/bolt holes 
Wheel seal/hub contamination

Vehicle violation - 
   unsecured dunnage

General cargo securement      

Leaking/spilling/falling on roadway 
Fail to prevent shifting of cargo

Securement devices/anchor points   
   damaged/loose/knotted/improper 
   use and/or improper repair
No edge protection
Fail to prevent items likely to roll
Working load limit
Number of tiedowns - length
Tiedowns not adjustable
Improper front end structure

Automobiles
Building products/lumber 
Concrete pipe
Flattened/crushed vehicles 
Heavy vehicles/equipment 
Intermodal container
Large boulders
Logs
Metal coils
Paper rolls
Roll on/off or hook lift containers

MISCELLANEOUS 
Drive line/drive shaft
General repair/maintenance  
Emergency warning devices
Fire extinguisher 
Grease/oil leaks 
Wiring protection
Windshield condition 
Windshield wipers 
Speedometer inoperative
Horn inoperative
Defroster inoperative
Heaters
Mirrors - Rear vision
Rear end protection - trailers

mfg > 1/26/98
Rear end protection  - vehicles

mfg < 1/26/98
Annual inspection
Mudflaps
English proficiency
Fail to correct previous inspection

violations
Unsafe operations forbidden   

VIOLATING OOS ORDER 

SECTION NO.VIOLATION

HM cargo securement 
No HM shipping papers 
No placards
No HM endorsement

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (GENERAL)

- ELD -
PERMANENT EXEMPTIONS 

Vehicle or Engine 
manufactured 

prior to model year 2000 

Short Haul Drivers 
operating within 150 air miles 

of terminal

Drivers required a log no more 
than 8 days in a 30 day period

Driveaway/Towaway Operations 
where vehicle driven is  

part of the shipment 

RV Transport
when RV wheels are on the 

ground 

- ELD -
TEMPORARY EXEMPTIONS 

Until 10/11/27
Rental Vehicles when rented for 

8 days or less 

Until 1/19/28
Motion Picture Association 

of America

Until Further Notice 
Livestock and Insect Haulers

Violating OOS - Mechanical 
Violating OOS - HOS 
Violating OOS - Alcohol/Drugs 
Violating OOS - CDL 
Violating OOS - Clearinghouse

DOCUMENTS & INFORMATION TO 
COLLECT FROM THE DRIVER

CDL / Driver's License 
Medical card for Non-CDL* 
Medical waiver (if applicable)
Vehicle Registration / Cab Card
Verify carrier responsible for safety 
Lease / Rental Agreement
Trip Permit (if applicable) 
Bill of Lading 
Odometer Reading 
GVWR of Power Unit 
Log Book 
Receipts (fuel, Cat scale, toll, etc) 

* INTRASTATE, private motor carriers,
non-CDL required vehicle;
- Driver not required a medical card
- Vehicle not required to be marked

with USDOT number or Name

** Drivers are allowed to present a
legible electronic copy of 

most documents **
i.e. medical waiver, permits, BOLs

ORWATI Verification:
www.oregontruckingonline.com/cf/

MCAD/pubMetaEntry/carrierInfoByVeh/

INSPECTOR RESOURCE PAGE 
www.oregon.gov/odot/MCT/Pages/

Roadside-Inspector-Resources.aspx

Critical Vehicle Inspection Items:
NO LEVEL 1 DECAL

Brake Systems
Cargo Securement
Coupling Devices

Driveline/Driveshaft
Driver's seat missing

Exhaust System
Frames

Fuel Systems
Lighting Devices (Headlamps, tail, 
stop, turn, lights/flags on projecting 

load) Steering Mechanism
Suspension

Tires
Van/Open top trailer
Wheels, Rims, Hubs
Windshield wipers

Rear Impact Guards

177.834A
177.817A
177.823A
383.23A2

396.9C2
395.13D
392.5C2
825.990
825.990

VIOLATION

WHEELS

393.205A
393.205C
393.205B
396.5B

396.3A1
396.3A1
393.95F
393.95A
396.5B
393.28
393.60C
393.78
393.82
393.81
393.79
393.77
393.80

393.86A

393.86B1

396.9D2

396.17C
392.2
391.11B2

396.7

392.9

393.100

393.100B
393.100C

393.104
393.104F4/R
393.106C1
393.106D
393.110
393.112
393.114

393.128
393.118
393.124
393.132
393.130
393.126
393.136
393.116
393.120
393.122
393.134

LOAD SECUREMENT




